effects are presented for illustrative purposes only, and because of their nature, may not fairly present the
Company’s financial position, changes in equity, results of operations or cash flows nor the effects and impact of
the Transaction going forward.

The unaudited proforma financial effects have been prepared in accordance with the LuSE Listing Rules and the
Guide on Proforma Financial Information issued by the Zambian Institute of Chartered Accountants and that are
consistent with those applied in the published unaudited financial statements of SCBZ for the half-year ended 30
June 2025. These unaudited proforma financial effects are the responsibility of the Board of Directors.

The unaudited proforma financial effects set out below should be read in conjunction with the unaudited financial
position as of 30 June 2025 and the statement of comprehensive income for the half-year ended 30 June 2025,
which are set out in Annexure I: Independent Reporting Accountant’s Report on page 42 of this Circular.

The pro-forma financial effects of the proposed Transaction on SCBZ are expected to be as follows:

 Before Pro Forma
Adjustments1

After Percentage
change (%)

EPS (ZMW) 0.10 0.37 0.47 388%

HEPS (ZMW) 0.10 0.37 0.47 388%

NAV per share 0.72 0.37 1.09 50%

NTAV per share 0.68 0.37 1.05 54%

Ordinary Shares in issue 1,800,000,000 - 1,800,000,000 -

Fully paid-up issued ordinary shares  1,666,981,000 - 1,666,981,000 -

26

PROFORMA INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

ZMW’000
Six-month period

ended 30 Jun
2025 (Unaudited)

Proforma
adjustment1

30 June 2025
(Proforma)

Operating income 673,431 -   673,431

Total costs (497,012) -   (497,012)

Impairment 61,762 -   61,762

Profit Before Taxation 238,181 -   238,181

Taxation (76,506) -   (76,506)

Profit from continuing operations 161,675 -   161,675

Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations (net
of tax)

- 610,038 610,038

Profit for the period 161,675 610,038 771,713

Other comprehensive income:

Profit for the year 161,675 610,038 771,713

Other comprehensive income

Items that may be reclassified subsequently
to income statement

Net valuation income/(losses) taken to equity (39,452) - (39,452)

Taxation relating to components of other
comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income/(losses) for
the year, net of taxation

(39,452) - (39,452)

Total comprehensive income for the year 122,223 610,038 732,261

1. Pro-forma adjustment includes the estimated one-off post-tax gain from the sale of the Business

PROFORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2025

ZMW’ 000
30 June 2025

(Actual)
Proforma

adjustment
30 June 2025

(Proforma)

Assets

Balances with Banks and Money at Call and Short Notice 5,711,717 (3,142,396) 2,569,321

Cash and Balances with Central Bank  4,105,579 (1,366,040) 2,739,539

Financial assets held at fair value through profit or loss  167,791 - 167,791

Pledged assets 158,954 - 158,954

Investment in equities  3,365 - 3,365

Derivative financial instruments 109,796 - 109,796

Investment securities 1,178,798 (200,000)  978,798

27

ZMW’ 000
30 June 2025

(Actual)
Proforma

adjustment
30 June 2025

(Proforma)

Loans and advances to banks 1,758,761 - 1,758,761

Loans and advances to customers 2,884,703 (1,627,000) 1,257,703

Other assets 651,570 52,212 703,782

Assets classified as Held for Sale 7,761 - 7,761

Plant, property and equipment 488,511 (9,112) 479,399

Current tax assets 165,463 - 165,463

Deferred tax assets 60,797 - 60,797

Prepayments and accrued income  25,158 - 25,158

Investments in subsidiary undertakings  15 - 15

Intangible assets 71,286 - 71,286

Total assets 17,550,025 (6,292,336)  11,257,689

Liabilities

Deposits by banks 1,285,552 (200,000) 1,085,552

Derivative financial instruments 115,047 - 115,047

Customer accounts 13,471,546  (5,254,000) 8,217,546

Dividends payable  5,947 - 5,947

Other liabilities 1,296,059 (1,296,059)   -

Current tax liabilities - - -

Accruals and deferred income  157,352 (152,315) 5,037

Subordinated liabilities and other borrowed funds - - -

Provisions for liabilities and charges 10,066 - 10,066

Total liabilities 16,341,569 (6,902,374) 9,439,195

Equity

Share capital and share premium account 416,745 - 416,745

Statutory reserves 12,285 - 12,285

Fair value reserves 21,476 - 21,476

Credit reserves - - -

Capital contribution 62,312 - 62,312

Retained earnings 695,638 610,038 1,305,676

Sub total 1,208,456 610,038 1,818,494

 Minority Interest - - -

Total 1,208,456 610,038 1,818,494

Total liabilities and equity 17,550,025  (6,292,336)  11,257,689

28

FORECASTED EFFECTS OF THE TRANSACTION1

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIALS – INCOME STATEMENT
2026 All figures in ZMW'000

Jan-Jun

2025
Transaction Post

Transaction
Jul-Dec

2025
Dec-25 Dec-26

Profit for the period 161,675 610,038 771,713 55,221 826,934 100,689

EPS (ZMW) 0.1 0.37 0.47 0.03 0.5 0.06

1. Please refer to Caveats and Disclaimers in the Independent Reporting Accountant’s report in Annexure 1

9. EXCHANGE CONTROLS

There are no exchange controls in Zambia at the time of publication of this Circular.

10. CAPITAL STRUCTURE

Summary of alterations to the share capital and issued shares in the past three years.

The authorised share capital of the Company has not changed over the past three years. SCBZ proposes to
undertake the Bonus Share Issue, subject to shareholder approval, to comply with the Banking and Financial
Services (Capital Adequacy) Rules, 2025 issued by the Bank of Zambia. Shareholders will receive a separate Bonus

[…]

obligations relating to matters of a financial nature. When a new applicant or existing issuer issues a
prospectus, the presumption is made that, apart from compliance with the Act, such prospectus will
also comply with and contain all necessary disclosures as if it were a pre-listing statement subject to
compliance with the Listings Requirements. With the exception of the unaudited financial statements for
the period ended 30 June 2025 presented by the company, the requirements of the Lusaka Stock
Exchange (LuSE) Listing rules have been properly kept by the company.

Consent
We have given and not withdrawn our consent to the inclusion of this report in the Circular in the form
and context in which it appears.

BDO Zambia Audit Services

D G A Ironside
Partner
AUD/F000094
Lusaka

Date:

STANDARD CHARTERED BANK ZAMBIA PLC
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Page | 46

A. PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

ZMW'000 Note / Ref Six-month period
ended 30 Jun

2025 (Unaudited)

Effects of
transaction

Post
transaction

Interest, Fee and Commission, Trading and Operating Income
Interest income - interest income
calculated using the EIR method  465,162 - 465,162
Interest income - Other   66,200 - 66,200
Interest expense  (185,177) - (185,177)
Net interest income (A)   346,185 - 346,185
Fees and commission income   111,896 - 111,896
Fees and commission expense   (5,729) - (5,729)
Net fee and commission income (B)   106,167 - 106,167
Net trading income  221,561 - 221,561
Other operating income   (482) - (482)
Net trading and other income (C)   221,079 - 221,079

Operating income [(A) + (B) + (C)]   673,431 - 673,431

Operating expenses
Staff costs   (202,944) - (202,944)
Premises costs   (19,591) - (19,591)
General administrative expenses  (236,554) - (236,554)
Sub total   (459,089) - (459,089)
Depreciation and amortisation   (37,923) - (37,923)
Total Costs   (497,012) - (497,012)
Operating profit before impairment and taxation 176,419 - 176,419
Credit impairment   61,762 - 61,762
Software Impairment   - - -

Profit before taxation   238,181 - 238,181
Taxation  (76,506) - (76,506)

Profit from continuing operations  161,675 - 161,675
Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations
(net of tax)

 Section D
of Report  - 610,038 610,038

Profit for the period   161,675 610,038 771,713
Other comprehensive income:

Profit for the year
 Section D
of Report  161,675 610,038 771,713

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to
income statement

Net valuation income/(losses) taken to equity  (39,452) - (39,452)
Taxation relating to components of

other comprehensive income  - - -
Other comprehensive income/(losses)
for the year, net of taxation   (39,452) - (39,452)

STANDARD CHARTERED BANK ZAMBIA PLC
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Page | 47

Total comprehensive income for the
year   122,223 610,038 732,261

STANDARD CHARTERED BANK ZAMBIA PLC
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Page | 48

B. PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

ZMW'000 Note / Ref 30 Jun 2025
(Unaudited)

Effects of
transaction

Post
transaction

(WRB+CIB) (WRB Out) (CIB Only)

Assets
Balances with Banks and Money at Call
and Short Notice

 Proforma Entry 1-
8  5,711,717 (3,142,396) 2,569,321

Cash and Balances with Central Bank  Proforma Entry 5  4,105,579 (1,366,040) 2,739,539
Financial assets held at fair value
through profit or loss   167,791 - 167,791
Pledged assets   158,954 - 158,954
Investment in equities  3,365 - 3,365
Derivative financial instruments   109,796 - 109,796
Investment securities   Proforma Entry 2  1,178,798 (200,000) 978,798
Loans and advances to banks   1,758,761 - 1,758,761
Loans and advances to customers   Proforma Entry 6  2,884,703 (1,627,000) 1,257,703
Other assets  Proforma Entry 1  651,570 52,212 703,782
Assets classified as held for sale   7,761 - 7,761
Property, plant, and equipment  Proforma Entry 7  488,511 (9,112) 479,399
Current tax assets   165,463 - 165,463
Deferred tax assets   60,797 - 60,797
Prepayments and accrued income   25,158 - 25,158
Investments in subsidiary undertakings   15 - 15
Intangible assets  71,286 - 71,286
Total   17,550,025 (6,292,336) 11,257,689
Liabilities
Deposits by banks   Proforma Entry 2  1,285,552 (200,000) 1,085,552
Derivative financial instruments  115,047 - 115,047
Customer accounts   Proforma Entry 3  13,471,546 (5,254,000) 8,217,546
Dividends payable  5,947 - 5,947
Other liabilities  Proforma Entry 4  1,296,059 (1,296,059) -
Current tax liabilities  - - -
Accruals and deferred income  Proforma Entry 4  157,352 (152,315) 5,037
Subordinated liabilities and other
borrowed funds  - - -
Provisions for liabilities and charges  10,066 - 10,066
Total   16,341,569 (6,902,374) 9,439,195
Equity
Share capital and share premium
account  416,745 - 416,745
Statutory reserves  12,285 - 12,285
Fair value reserves  21,476 - 21,476
Credit reserves   - - -
Capital contribution  62,312 - 62,312

Retained earnings
Section D of

Report  695,638 610,038 1,305,676
Sub total   1,208,456 610,038 1,818,494
Minority Interest  - - -
Total   1,208,456 610,038 1,818,494

STANDARD CHARTERED BANK ZAMBIA PLC
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Page | 49

ZMW'000 Note / Ref 30 Jun 2025
(Unaudited)

Effects of
transaction

Post
transaction

(WRB+CIB) (WRB Out) (CIB Only)

Total   17,550,025 (6,292,336) 11,257,689

Check ==> (Total Assets = Total Liabilities & Equity)  - - -

STANDARD CHARTERED BANK ZAMBIA PLC
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Page | 50

C. PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

ZMW'000 Note / Ref Six-month
period

ended 30
Jun 2025

(Unaudited)

Effects of
transaction

Post
transaction

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Profit for the year before taxation  238,108 - 238,108

Other non-cash items included in
profit before tax:
Depreciation of property, equipment
and right-of-use assets   37,342 - 37,342
Amortisation of intangible assets  - - -
Equity settled share based payments
transaction   2,195 - 2,195
Impairment charges/(releases)   61,762 - 61,762
Software impairment   - - -
Gain on disposal of property, plant and
equipment  - - -
Write off of property, plant and
equipment  - - -
Lease cancellation losses/(gains)   - - -
Effect of exchanges rate fluctuations on
subordinated loan capital   - - -
Net Interest income  (347,381) - (347,381)
Fair value (gain)/losses  - - -
Profit/(loss) from discontinued
operations (net of tax)

Section D of
Report - 610,038 610,038

   (7,974) 610,038 602,064
Changes in:

Statutory reserve deposits with the
central bank   (149,205) - (149,205)

Financial assets held for trading   (5,624) - (5,624)
Due from banks   - - -
Derivative financial instruments -

assets  42,189 - 42,189
Loans and advances to customers   (311,665) - (311,665)
Loans and advances to banks  (800,457) - (800,457)
Other assets   216,347 - 216,347
Due to customers   (458,652) - (458,652)
Provisions   - - -
Derivative financial instruments - liabilities - - -
Subordinated debt repayment   - - -
Other liabilities  307,349 - 307,349

   (1,159,718) - (1,159,718)
Interest received  532,152 - 532,152
Interest paid  (26,770) - (26,770)
   505,382 - 505,382
Cash (used in) operating activities before taxation   (662,310) 610,038 (52,272)

STANDARD CHARTERED BANK ZAMBIA PLC
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Page | 51

ZMW'000 Note / Ref Six-month
period

ended 30
Jun 2025

(Unaudited)

Effects of
transaction

Post
transaction

Income tax paid  - - -
Net Cash Flow (used in) Operating Activities  (662,310) 610,038 (52,272)

Cash Flow from Investing Activities

Purchase of property and equipment   (3,615) - (3,615)
Proceeds from the sale of property

and equipment   - - -
Proceeds from the sale of held for

sale assets  - - -
Purchase of intangible assets   - - -
Investment in government securities   (1,961,144) - (1,961,144)
Proceeds from maturity/sale of

investment securities  881,641 - 881,641
Net Cash (Used in) Investing
Activities   (1,083,118) - (1,083,118)
Cash Flow from Financing Activities

Subordinated liabilities and other
borrowed funds  - - -

Premises, Motor vehicle and
equipment lease liability principal
payment   (4,245) - (4,245)

Proceeds from Issue of Share Capital  - - -
Proceeds from Share Premium  - - -
Dividends payment and claims   (669) - (669)

Net Cash Generated from Financing
Activities   (4,914) - (4,914)
Effect of Exchange Fluctuation
Translation Reserve  2 - 2
   -
Net Increase in Cash and Cash
Equivalents   (1,750,340) 610,038 (1,140,302)
Cash and Cash Equivalents as at the
Beginning of the Year  6,440,311 - 6,440,311
Cash and Cash Equivalents as at the
End of the Year   4,689,971 610,038 5,300,009

Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash and Cash Equivalents (Composition)
Cash and short-term funds at group
Banks  4,093,503 - 4,093,503
Cash and short-term funds at non
group Banks

 Proforma Entry
1-8 1,618,214 (3,142,396) (1,524,182)

Total cash and cash equivalents as per
statement of financial position   5,711,717 (3,142,396) 2,569,321
Cash on hand and clearing account
with Bank of Zambia  658,262 - 658,262

STANDARD CHARTERED BANK ZAMBIA PLC
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Page | 52

ZMW'000 Note / Ref Six-month
period

ended 30
Jun 2025

(Unaudited)

Effects of
transaction

Post
transaction

Deposits by Banks  (1,285,552) 200,000 (1,085,552)
Total cash and cash equivalents as
per statement of cash flows   5,084,427 (2,942,396) 2,142,031
  0% 0%

Operational Cash flows from Interest

Operational
Cash flows

from Interest %
Interest Received   532,152 - 532,152
Interest Paid  (26,770) - (26,770)

STANDARD CHARTERED BANK ZAMBIA PLC
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Page | 53

D. TRANSACTION DETAILS

Overview
Standard Chartered Ban Zambia PLC operates in two primary markets:

• Wealth & Retail Banking (WRB) serves the local and international banking needs of affluent clients
across the full wealth continuum via Private, Priority and Personal Banking, as well as Small and
Medium Enterprises.

• Corporate & Investment Banking (CIB) supports large corporations, development organisations,
governments, banks and investors to access cross-border trade and investment opportunities in